iN THE COURT
SHAKGPEEMDEWAR, Nrow SIOUX

(DAKOTA) COMMUNITY
TRIBAL COURT FILE™ :
OF THE FEB 1 8 2008 Y_[}
SHAKOPEE MDEWAKANTON SIOUX (DAKOTA) COMM UNITY
LYNNEA. A, FERCELLD:

COUNTY OF SCOTT STATE OF MTANHSBFROURT
Inre the Marriage of
Jeannie Marie Ross,

Petitioner,
and. Court File No. 384-99

Christopher A. Fields,

Respondent.

Memorandum Decision and Onder

On January 4, 2008, the Coutt received 4 letter from the Respotident, Chrisfopher

A. Fields, reporting on the present statug 'tif- the Petitionér’s son whosé legal

and physical custody was given to-the Respondent by the Courtin previous proceedings.
At the same time, the Director of Social Services of the Shakopee Mdewakanton Sionx
Community (“the Community”) forwarded {o the Court, at Mr., Fields’ request, a report.
from the Waylusing Academy at Prairie du Chien, Wisconsin, whﬁré-'-’.fe'séﬂ”}’
is staying; receiving therapy, and attending school, The Academy’s report detailed
-Jr'ese'n_t needs and sugpested possible course of tréafment and care for the future,
Because Mr. Fields’ letter proposed disbursements from the trust account established for

-)'en'eﬁt by the Community, the Court treated the letier as a petition under section

100




14.6.A. of the Gaming Revenue Allocation Amendmerits to the Commutity’s Business
Proceeds Distribution Ordinance, Ordinance No. 10-2793-002.

The Court held two hédring oh Mr, Fields’ petition, Atthe conclusion of the first
hearing, of January 22, 2008, the Court asked Mr, Fields to meet with representatives of
the Community to discuss the parficulars of his petition. Those discussions took place,
but they did not fead to a meeting of niinds, and so during the second bearing, on
February 4, 2008, the Court took sworn testimony from Mr. Fields and from Ms. Kim
Goetzinger, the Community's Director of Social Services; and the Court hieard argument
from Mr. Fields-and the Community's legal counsel with-respect to the appropriateness of
Mr. Fields' request.

M, Fields testified that lie-sought a monthly disbursement fron-i'ru_st'
account in the amount of $2,653,00 (his.J anu;‘ary.d,‘ 2008 letter stated that he sought that
amount on a'weekly basig; but during the February 4 hearing he informed the Court that _
this was-a typographical error). He stated that he sought $560.00 per mionth for gasoline,
for trips'to vi'si_t.t ‘Waylusing Academy and to I:i'ri'ng.-rom the Academy 1o the
Twin Cities for weekénd visits: Hie sought $439.00 per month for oil changes, $100.00 per
month for general upkeep on his vehicle, $714.00 per month for lodging while at Prairie
du Chien, $540.00 per month for. food while traveling, $150.00: per month for “family
entertainment”, and $150,00 per month for child care for _ the son of
Mr. Fields and the Petitioner.

The Community opposed all of these réquests, stating both that-many of them
seemed unduly Jarge and.also that, in any case, this Court’s March 28, 2000 Order

awarded generous child support to Mr. Fields for a number of purposes that no longer are

-
-




applicable, i.n light o_.pres\ent circumstances, 'a‘nd that those now-surplus sums
shauld be mors than sufficient to cover the expenses that Mr. Fields may incur, for
visitation and transportation, while-s at Waylusing Academy,

The Court agrees with the Community.

When the Court gave custody of to Mr. Fields it gave him a very substantial
upward deviation from “guidelines” child support, expressly because the Court was
convincsd that providing for -needs would require certain specific, regulsr, and
substantial monetary outlays, In its March 28, 2000 Order; the Court awarded Mr. Fields
$1,600.00 per month for therapy requirements for '-$400,00 per rnan_tli_.for-
school needs-and allowances; $200,00 per month in child care for - (together with
'$800,00 per month for -, $400.00 per month for recreation, entertainment and
travel; $456.00 per month for automobile insurance, maintenance, gas and license fees;
and $600 per month for food.. In addition, the Court awarded substantial sums, for Mr,
Fields’ residential mortgage, taxes and insuratice, utilities, clothing, home maintenance,

and personal items, because the Court concluded that Mr. Fields” would berequired to be

a constant presence in i-lif'a-. In total, as matters stand, Mr. Fields receives in excess

of $92,000; per-year in child support. (After the Court entered its March 28, 2000 Order,
the General Couricil of the Contmunity amended the Community’s Domistic Relations
Code, limiting the extent to which the Court could upwardly deviate from its ohild
support guidélines, and avithiorizing persons in the Petitioner’s situation to seek a
reduction from previous upward deviations; but the Petitioner never has sought such g

reduction, so support in this matter cobtinues to be paid in the amount originally ordered).




Disring the January 22 and Februaiy 4, 2008 hearings 61t M, Flelds’ Petition, the
Court réceived evidence toithe efféct that all of*-expenses at the Waylusing
Academy — alf his therapy, education, and health care expenses — are presently being paid
by the insurance that-ias through the Community, The Court also received.
evidence to the effect that the Academy will arrange and pay for 3-'frihspor_ta'tipn for
visits iome, (Eome visits, at'this point, woald otcur one per morith, although that eould
increase o two per month _'il-aams the extra visit through his paticipation and
cooperation with the Academy’s program). Hence, substantial &mounts that Mr. Fields
receives as child support for particular purposes — the $1,600.00 per month _fp__r'-
therapy, the $400,00 per month for -_sc_ihool needs and allowance, the $200.00-per
month ‘f_or-:hit_d_ care ~clearly arenot needed at present for t'hos‘a.:_purpo'ses;;.and
necessarily some portion of other amounts, such as the $800,00 per month for
_cﬁil’d care, $400.00 per month for general recreation, entertainmeit arid
travel, and $600 per month-for food, probably are not be required at the moment because
-i s not now present-in‘the home. So,in‘the Court’s view, withdrawing any amount
from -lmst account-would-not be“neceysary arid approptiate”, as that phrase is
used insection 14,6.A, of the Community's Gaming Revenue Allocation Amendments to

the Community’s Business Proceeds Disttibution Ordinance,

ORDE

For the foregoing:reason, tha Petition by Christopher-A. Fields for disbursements

froni'the trust account of-i

Pebriary 18, 2008

103






